

Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-6710 212.336.2000 fax 212.336.2222 www.pbwt.com

December 4, 2017

William F. Cavanaugh
Partner
(212) 336-2793
Direct Fax: (212) 336-2394
wfcavanaugh@pbwt.com

By ECF and Hand Delivery

Hon. J. Curtis Joyner
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106-1709
Fax: (215) 580-2312

Re: *Pfizer Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson et al.*, 2:17-cv-4180 (E.D. Pa.)

Dear Judge Joyner:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS 5

I. REMICADE, INFlixIMAB BIOSIMILARS, AND OTHER COMPETING DRUGS 5

 A. Remicade and its established history in the market helping patients..... 5

 B. Biosimilars and other products that treat the same indications as Remicade..... 5

II. DISTRIBUTION OF AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR INFUSION DRUGS SUCH AS REMICADE AND INFLECTRA 6

III. PFIZER’S MARKETING STRATEGY FOR INFLECTRA 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

I. PFIZER IS REQUIRED TO ALLEGE SPECIFIC FACTS SHOWING THAT IT HAS SUFFERED ANTITRUST INJURY AND THAT JANSSEN’S REBATE AND DISCOUNTING PRACTICES HARMED COMPETITION..... 9

II. PFIZER CANNOT SHOW IT SUFFERED AN ANTITRUST INJURY BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PLEAD FACTS SHOWING THAT IT ACTUALLY ATTEMPTED TO COMPETE 11

 A. Pfizer fails to allege it tried to compete using multi-product bundles 12

 B. Pfizer fails to allege it has offered competitive prices for Inflectra over Remicade 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Applied Med. Res. Corp. v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12845 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2006).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 9, 15, 18
<i>In re Astea Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58238 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2007).....	6
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 9, 15, 18
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	11
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	10
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Invacare Corp. v. Respironics, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77312 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2006)	13
<i>Lepage's, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136478 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Penn. Power & Light Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SigmaPharm, Inc. v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , 454 F. App'x 64 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Warren Gen. Hosp. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>ZF Meritor LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11, 13, 15, 16
 Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 414.804(a).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 414.804(a)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 9
